



Interim condensed consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**Third quarter of 2021**

**12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

**Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l., have not performed a review of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings  
(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

|   | Notes | 12 weeks      |         | 36 weeks      |          |
|---|-------|---------------|---------|---------------|----------|
|   |       | 2021          | 2020    | 2021          | 2020     |
|   |       | \$            | \$      | \$            | \$       |
| Sales   | 3     | 131,622       | 120,931 | 325,309       | 328,002  |
| Cost of goods sold  |       | 109,472       | 99,424  | 270,453       | 273,602  |
| <b>Gross Margin</b>   |       | <b>22,150</b> | 21,507  | <b>54,856</b> | 54,400   |
| Operating expenses  | 5     | 14,410        | 11,412  | 36,664        | 33,171   |
| Depreciation and amortization                                       | 6     | 3,263         | 3,394   | 9,768         | 10,356   |
| Costs not related to current operations                             | 7     | 75            | (121)   | 230           | 1,467    |
| <b>Operating earnings</b>   |       | <b>4,402</b>  | 6,822   | <b>8,194</b>  | 9,406    |
| Financial expenses  |       | 984           | 1,443   | 3,823         | 4,737    |
| <b>Earnings before taxes</b>  |       | <b>3,418</b>  | 5,379   | <b>4,371</b>  | 4,669    |
| Income taxes  |       | 1,130         | 1,938   | 1,454         | 1,491    |
| Net earnings from continuing operations                             |       | 2,288         | 3,441   | 2,917         | 3,178    |
| Net loss from discontinued operations                               | 4     | (250)         | (1,652) | (214)         | (12,601) |
| <b>Net earnings (loss)</b>  |       | <b>2,038</b>  | 1,789   | <b>2,703</b>  | (9,423)  |
| Basic and diluted net earnings per share from continuing operations | 8     | 0.02          | 0.03    | 0.03          | 0.03     |
| Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations   | 8     | —             | (0.01)  | —             | (0.12)   |
| <b>Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per share</b>              | 8     | <b>0.02</b>   | 0.02    | <b>0.03</b>   | (0.09)   |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive income

(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

|   | Note | 12 weeks     |         | 36 weeks     |          |
|---|------|--------------|---------|--------------|----------|
|   |      | 2021         | 2020    | 2021         | 2020     |
|   |      | \$           | \$      | \$           | \$       |
| <b>Net earnings from continuing operations</b>  |      | <b>2,288</b> | 3,441   | <b>2,917</b> | 3,178    |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be subsequently reclassified to earnings:     |      |              |         |              |          |
| Changes in fair value of interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge                 | 13   | (5)          | —       | (103)        | —        |
| Income taxes  |      | 1            | —       | 27           | —        |
| <b>Other comprehensive loss from continuing operations</b>                                |      | <b>(4)</b>   | —       | <b>(76)</b>  | —        |
| <b>Comprehensive income from continuing operations</b>                                    |      | <b>2,284</b> | 3,441   | <b>2,841</b> | 3,178    |
| <b>Net loss from discontinued operations</b>  |      | <b>(250)</b> | (1,652) | <b>(214)</b> | (12,601) |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be subsequently reclassified to earnings: |      |              |         |              |          |
| Remeasurement of defined benefit pension obligation                                       |      | —            | (600)   | (155)        | (328)    |
| Income taxes  |      | —            | 161     | 41           | 88       |
| <b>Other comprehensive loss from discontinued operations</b>                              |      | <b>—</b>     | (439)   | <b>(114)</b> | (240)    |
| <b>Comprehensive loss from discontinued operations</b>                                    |      | <b>(250)</b> | (2,091) | <b>(328)</b> | (12,841) |
| <b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>  |      | <b>2,034</b> | 1,350   | <b>2,513</b> | (9,663)  |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited)

**For the 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

|  | Notes | Share capital<br>\$ | Convertible<br>debenture<br>conversion<br>options<br>\$ | Contributed<br>surplus<br>\$ | Deficit<br>\$    | Accumulated<br>other<br>comprehensive<br>loss<br>\$ | Total Equity<br>\$ |
|--|-------|---------------------|---|------------------------------|------------------|---|--------------------|
| <b>Balance as at December 26, 2020</b> |       | <b>256,300</b>      | <b>1,742</b>  | <b>4,011</b>                 | <b>(173,486)</b> | <b>—</b>  | <b>88,567</b>      |
| Net earnings                           |       | —                   | —   | —                            | 2,703            | —   | 2,703              |
| Other comprehensive loss               |       | —                   | —   | —                            | (114)            | (76)  | (190)              |
| <b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>     |       | <b>—</b>            | <b>—</b>  | <b>—</b>                     | <b>2,589</b>     | <b>(76)</b>   | <b>2,513</b>       |
| Conversion of debentures               | 10,11 | 708                 | (24)  | —                            | —                | —   | 684                |
| Redemption of debentures               | 10    | —                   | (1,718)   | 1,718                        | —                | —   | —                  |
| Stock-based compensation               | 12    | —                   | —   | 148                          | —                | —   | 148                |
| <b>Balance as at September 4, 2021</b> |       | <b>257,008</b>      | <b>—</b>  | <b>5,877</b>                 | <b>(170,897)</b> | <b>(76)</b>   | <b>91,912</b>      |

|   | Note | Share capital<br>\$ | Convertible<br>debenture<br>conversion<br>options<br>\$ | Contributed<br>surplus<br>\$ | Deficit<br>\$    | Accumulated<br>other<br>comprehensive<br>loss<br>\$ | Total Equity<br>\$ |
|---|------|---------------------|---|------------------------------|------------------|---|--------------------|
| <b>Balance as at December 28, 2019</b>          |      | <b>256,296</b>      | <b>1,742</b>  | <b>3,706</b>                 | <b>(161,641)</b> | <b>—</b>  | <b>100,103</b>     |
| Impact of adoption of IFRS 16                   |      | —                   | —   | —                            | (2,574)          | —   | (2,574)            |
| <b>Restated balance as at December 29, 2019</b> |      | <b>256,296</b>      | <b>1,742</b>  | <b>3,706</b>                 | <b>(164,215)</b> | <b>—</b>  | <b>97,529</b>      |
| Net loss  |      | —                   | —   | —                            | (9,423)          | —   | (9,423)            |
| Other comprehensive loss                        |      | —                   | —   | —                            | (240)            | —   | (240)              |
| <b>Comprehensive loss</b>                       |      | <b>—</b>            | <b>—</b>  | <b>—</b>                     | <b>(9,663)</b>   | <b>—</b>  | <b>(9,663)</b>     |
| Stock-based compensation                        | 12   | —                   | —   | 225                          | —                | —   | 225                |
| <b>Balance as at September 5, 2020</b>          |      | <b>256,296</b>      | <b>1,742</b>  | <b>3,931</b>                 | <b>(173,878)</b> | <b>—</b>  | <b>88,091</b>      |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

|   | Notes | 12 weeks   |                | 36 weeks       |                |
|---|-------|------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|   |       | 2021       | 2020           | 2021           | 2020           |
|   |       | \$         | \$             | \$             | \$             |
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                                 |       |            |                |                |                |
| Net earnings from continuing operations                                     |       | 2,288      | 3,441          | 2,917          | 3,178          |
| Non-cash items  |       |            |                |                |                |
| Deferred income taxes   |       | 1,158      | 1,979          | 1,482          | 1,532          |
| Depreciation and amortization   | 6     | 3,263      | 3,394          | 9,768          | 10,356         |
| Financial expenses  |       | 984        | 1,443          | 3,823          | 4,737          |
| Other   |       | 78         | 42             | 140            | 255            |
|   |       | 7,771      | 10,299         | 18,130         | 20,058         |
| Net changes in working capital  |       | (323)      | 6,060          | (8,413)        | 3,373          |
|   |       | 7,448      | 16,359         | 9,717          | 23,431         |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                                 |       |            |                |                |                |
| Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment                               |       | (626)      | (658)          | (1,200)        | (1,027)        |
| Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment                      |       | 4          | 35             | 8              | 76             |
| Acquisitions of intangible assets   |       | (164)      | (81)           | (255)          | (319)          |
| Other   |       | 127        | 919            | 177            | 2,946          |
|   |       | (659)      | 215            | (1,270)        | 1,676          |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                                 |       |            |                |                |                |
| Net change in the credit facility   |       | (3,750)    | —              | 39,250         | (2,000)        |
| Lease liability payments  |       | (1,910)    | (1,879)        | (5,706)        | (5,504)        |
| Increase in subordinated debt   | 9     | —          | —              | 15,000         | —              |
| Repayment of subordinated debt  | 9     | —          | —              | (12,000)       | —              |
| Financing cost paid   | 9     | —          | —              | (513)          | (186)          |
| Financial expenses paid   |       | (990)      | (1,351)        | (3,335)        | (4,503)        |
| Redemption of convertible debentures  | 10    | —          | —              | (49,316)       | —              |
|   |       | (6,650)    | (3,230)        | (16,620)       | (12,193)       |
| <b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations</b>   |       | <b>139</b> | <b>13,344</b>  | <b>(8,173)</b> | <b>12,914</b>  |
| <b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations</b> | 4     | <b>36</b>  | <b>(6,095)</b> | <b>(169)</b>   | <b>(1,292)</b> |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents (bank indebtedness) at the beginning</b>       |       | <b>677</b> | <b>(1,062)</b> | <b>9,194</b>   | <b>(5,435)</b> |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end</b>                                 |       | <b>852</b> | <b>6,187</b>   | <b>852</b>     | <b>6,187</b>   |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

|                                      | Notes | As at<br>September 4,<br>2021<br>\$ | As at<br>December 26,<br>2020<br>\$ |
|--------------------------------------|-------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                        |       |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Current assets</b>                |       |                                     |                                     |
| Cash and cash equivalent             |       | 852                                 | 9,194                               |
| Trade and other receivables          |       | 40,813                              | 34,416                              |
| Inventories                          |       | 36,766                              | 35,266                              |
| Other                                |       | 3,934                               | 1,943                               |
|                                      |       | <b>82,365</b>                       | <b>80,819</b>                       |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>            |       |                                     |                                     |
| Property, plant and equipment        |       | 5,761                               | 6,122                               |
| Intangible assets                    |       | 23,928                              | 26,569                              |
| Right-of-use assets                  |       | 33,071                              | 38,450                              |
| Goodwill                             |       | 70,813                              | 70,813                              |
| Deferred tax assets                  |       | 4,817                               | 6,351                               |
| Other                                |       | 4,179                               | 4,876                               |
|                                      |       | <b>142,569</b>                      | <b>153,181</b>                      |
| <b>Total assets</b>                  |       | <b>224,934</b>                      | <b>234,000</b>                      |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                   |       |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>           |       |                                     |                                     |
| Trade and other payables             |       | 40,629                              | 38,519                              |
| Current portion of long-term debt    | 9     | 3,000                               | —                                   |
| Convertible debentures               | 10    | —                                   | 49,812                              |
| Current portion of lease liabilities |       | 8,347                               | 8,828                               |
| Other                                |       | 232                                 | 697                                 |
|                                      |       | <b>52,208</b>                       | <b>97,856</b>                       |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>       |       |                                     |                                     |
| Long-term debt                       | 9     | 50,801                              | 11,860                              |
| Lease liabilities                    |       | 26,977                              | 32,805                              |
| Pension obligations                  |       | 2,912                               | 2,887                               |
| Derivative financial instrument      | 13    | 103                                 | —                                   |
| Deferred tax liabilities             |       | 21                                  | 25                                  |
|                                      |       | <b>80,814</b>                       | <b>47,577</b>                       |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>             |       | <b>133,022</b>                      | <b>145,433</b>                      |
| <b>Equity</b>                        |       |                                     |                                     |
| Equity attributable to shareholders  |       | 91,912                              | 88,567                              |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>  |       | <b>224,934</b>                      | <b>234,000</b>                      |

Contingency (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## 1 Nature of operations

Colabor Group Inc. (hereinafter the “Company”) distributes and markets food and food-related products in Canada.

The Company is incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. It is a Canadian company headquartered at 1620 De Montarville Boulevard, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 8P4. The Company’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol GCL.

### Covid-19

During the third quarter, the Covid-19 pandemic (“pandemic”) continued to affect the markets in which the Company and its suppliers operate and to impact customer demand, resulting in lower sales. The Company was still impacted by the government restrictions maintained in Quebec, especially the limited number of customers allowed in restaurants, despite the gradual lifting of certain restrictions at the end of the second quarter, including the resumption of indoor and outdoor dining and the reopening of several restaurants. The disruptions are expected to persist in the coming quarters given the uncertainties surrounding new variants of the virus and the effectiveness of vaccines, as well as the longer-term impact on the economy and health regulations that will apply.

The duration and impact of the pandemic are unknown at this time, and it is impossible for management to reliably estimate the extent and impact of these developments, as well as the impact on the Company's financial results and financial position for the coming period. Depending on the occurrence of new waves, their scale and changes in the industry, the impacts could be significant.

## 2 Significant accounting policies

### General information

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Some information and notes disclosure in the consolidated annual financial statements have not been presented or are summarized when they are not considered essential to understanding the Company's interim financial statements. Therefore, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 26, 2020.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies that have been adopted by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 26, 2020, except for the income taxes for the interim periods which are calculated according to the tax rate that would be applicable to the anticipated annual results in each jurisdiction and except for the new accounting policies for derivatives financial instruments and hedging relationship as describe below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently for all the periods presented.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern and historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments and pension plan's assets that are measured at fair value, and for defined pension obligations and provisions that have been recorded at present value. Financial information is presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

The net earnings for these interim financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the full-year net earnings. The seasonal nature is a significant factor in its quarterly results. Lower earnings are recorded during the first quarter. The second and third quarters are generally recording higher earnings than those recorded during the first quarter (see note 1 for the pandemic situation). Finally, since there are 16 weeks of operations in the last quarter compared to 12 weeks in the previous quarters, the fourth quarter is the most important one.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors on October 14, 2021. The Company's auditors have not performed a review of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### **Derivative financial instruments and hedging relationship**

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Company has designated the interests swap as cash flow hedge.

The Company documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between the hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedging transactions. The Company also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, as to whether the derivatives used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged items. The full fair value of a derivative financial instrument is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining life of the hedged item is more than 12 months and as a current asset or liability when the remaining life of the hedged item is less than 12 months.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognized in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of earnings. Amounts accumulated in equity are reclassified to earnings against the gain (loss) on the hedged item when the latter is realized. When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in accumulated other comprehensive income at that time remains in equity and is recognized when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings. When a forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in accumulated other comprehensive income is immediately transferred to the consolidated statement of earnings.



### 3 Operating segments

The Company has two reportable segments: Distribution and Wholesale. These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating earnings. Management does not take assets and liabilities into account when analyzing individual segments.

The Distribution segment's operations include the distribution of food products and related products in hotels, restaurants and institutions ("HRI") and retail market. In that segment, the Company distributes specialized products such as meat, fish and sea food ("Specialty Distribution") as well as general food-related products ("Broadline Distribution"). These different types of products are grouped under the same segment because of their similar nature, type of clients and distribution methods.

The Wholesale segment's operations include the sale of general food-related products to distributors from its distribution center in Boucherville.

The Company and its chief operating decision maker are assessing the performance of each segment based on adjusted EBITDA, which corresponds to sales minus cost of goods sold and operating expenses from current operations. The other expenses are recorded on a consolidated basis, therefore they are not considered in the adjusted EBITDA. Inter-segment eliminations and others eliminate all intersegment transactions included in the operating earnings for each segment and include headquarters' operations. Transactions between segments are recorded at a value agreed upon by both parties.

|                           | 12 weeks             |        |                   |        |                                      |          |                |         |
|---------------------------|----------------------|--------|-------------------|--------|--------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------|
|                           | Distribution segment |        | Wholesale segment |        | Intersegment eliminations and others |          | Total          |         |
|                           | 2021                 | 2020   | 2021              | 2020   | 2021                                 | 2020     | 2021           | 2020    |
|                           | \$                   | \$     | \$                | \$     | \$                                   | \$       | \$             | \$      |
| <b>Segment sales</b>      | <b>90,787</b>        | 81,287 | <b>51,976</b>     | 50,799 | <b>(11,141)</b>                      | (11,155) | <b>131,622</b> | 120,931 |
| <b>Operating expenses</b> | <b>85,632</b>        | 74,710 | <b>47,447</b>     | 45,752 | <b>(9,278)</b>                       | (9,674)  | <b>123,801</b> | 110,788 |
| <b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>    | <b>5,155</b>         | 6,577  | <b>4,529</b>      | 5,047  | <b>(1,863)</b>                       | (1,481)  | <b>7,821</b>   | 10,143  |

|                           | 36 weeks             |         |                   |         |                                      |          |                |         |
|---------------------------|----------------------|---------|-------------------|---------|--------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------|
|                           | Distribution segment |         | Wholesale segment |         | Intersegment eliminations and others |          | Total          |         |
|                           | 2021                 | 2020    | 2021              | 2020    | 2021                                 | 2020     | 2021           | 2020    |
|                           | \$                   | \$      | \$                | \$      | \$                                   | \$       | \$             | \$      |
| <b>Segment sales</b>      | <b>220,824</b>       | 221,618 | <b>133,988</b>    | 133,613 | <b>(29,503)</b>                      | (27,229) | <b>325,309</b> | 328,002 |
| <b>Operating expenses</b> | <b>209,345</b>       | 208,105 | <b>122,038</b>    | 121,324 | <b>(24,414)</b>                      | (22,881) | <b>306,969</b> | 306,548 |
| <b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>    | <b>11,479</b>        | 13,513  | <b>11,950</b>     | 12,289  | <b>(5,089)</b>                       | (4,348)  | <b>18,340</b>  | 21,454  |

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

The following table presents a reconciliation of the Company's operating segments results with key financial figures presented in its consolidated financial statements:

|   | Notes | 12 weeks     |        | 36 weeks      |        |
|---|-------|--------------|--------|---------------|--------|
|   |       | 2021         | 2020   | 2021          | 2020   |
|   |       | \$           | \$     | \$            | \$     |
| Net earnings from continuing operations |       | <b>2,288</b> | 3,441  | <b>2,917</b>  | 3,178  |
| Income taxes                            |       | <b>1,130</b> | 1,938  | <b>1,454</b>  | 1,491  |
| Financial expenses                      |       | <b>984</b>   | 1,443  | <b>3,823</b>  | 4,737  |
| Operating earnings                      |       | <b>4,402</b> | 6,822  | <b>8,194</b>  | 9,406  |
| Costs from stock base compensation      | 12    | <b>81</b>    | 48     | <b>148</b>    | 225    |
| Costs not related to current operations | 7     | <b>75</b>    | (121)  | <b>230</b>    | 1,467  |
| Depreciation and amortization           | 6     | <b>3,263</b> | 3,394  | <b>9,768</b>  | 10,356 |
| <b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>                  |       | <b>7,821</b> | 10,143 | <b>18,340</b> | 21,454 |

## 4 Discontinued operations

### Broadline distribution operations in Ontario

On May 11, 2020, the Company announced it had concluded an agreement for the sale of the majority of the assets of its Summit division. A residual amount of \$1,003 was received during the 12-week period ended September 4, 2021, as a final adjustment and contingent consideration based on sales for the 12 months following the transaction.

The Company has reclassified as discontinued operations all results and cash flows for the current and previous periods, separately from its continuing operations for this division.

Net loss from discontinued operations are as follows:

|  | 12 weeks     |                | 36 weeks     |                 |
|--|--------------|----------------|--------------|-----------------|
|  | 2021         | 2020           | 2021         | 2020            |
|  | \$           | \$             | \$           | \$              |
| <b>Sales</b>                                 | —            | —              | —            | 68,822          |
| Cost of goods sold                           | —            | —              | —            | 62,408          |
| <b>Gross Margin</b>                          | —            | —              | —            | 6,414           |
| Operating expenses                           | —            | 303            | (96)         | 9,274           |
| Depreciation and amortization                | —            | 553            | —            | 1,807           |
| Costs not related to current operations      | 250          | 1,990          | 281          | 12,303          |
| <b>Operating loss</b>                        | <b>(250)</b> | <b>(2,846)</b> | <b>(185)</b> | <b>(16,970)</b> |
| Financial expenses                           | —            | 54             | 2            | 408             |
| <b>Loss before taxes</b>                     | <b>(250)</b> | <b>(2,900)</b> | <b>(187)</b> | <b>(17,378)</b> |
| Income taxes (recovered)                     | —            | (1,248)        | 27           | (4,777)         |
| <b>Net loss from discontinued operations</b> | <b>(250)</b> | <b>(1,652)</b> | <b>(214)</b> | <b>(12,601)</b> |

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

Costs not related to current operations from discontinued operations are as follows:

|  | 12 weeks   |              | 36 weeks   |               |
|--|------------|--------------|------------|---------------|
|  | 2021       | 2020         | 2021       | 2020          |
|  | \$         | \$           | \$         | \$            |
| Severance costs                                      | —          | 482          | —          | 7,931         |
| Provision for onerous contracts                      | —          | 761          | —          | 1,709         |
| Provision for obsolescence of inventory and bad debt | —          | —            | —          | 240           |
| Loss on disposal <sup>(1)</sup>                      | 250        | —            | 278        | 14            |
| Closing costs and others                             | —          | 747          | 3          | 2,409         |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>250</b> | <b>1,990</b> | <b>281</b> | <b>12,303</b> |

<sup>(1)</sup> During the 12-week period ended September 4, 2021, the balance of the sale price receivable related to the sale of its Viandes Décarie division in May 2019 was reduced by an amount of \$250.

Cash flows from discontinued operations are as follows:

|  | 12 weeks  |                | 36 weeks     |                |
|--|-----------|----------------|--------------|----------------|
|  | 2021      | 2020           | 2021         | 2020           |
|  | \$        | \$             | \$           | \$             |
| Cash flows from operating activities                                       | (953)     | (4,971)        | (1,170)      | (3,404)        |
| Cash flows from investing activities                                       | 1,003     | (524)          | 1,003        | 4,958          |
| Cash flows from financing activities                                       | (14)      | (600)          | (2)          | (2,846)        |
| <b>Net change in cash and cash equivalent from discontinued operations</b> | <b>36</b> | <b>(6,095)</b> | <b>(169)</b> | <b>(1,292)</b> |

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## 5 Operating expenses

|   | Note | 12 weeks      |        | 36 weeks      |        |
|---|------|---------------|--------|---------------|--------|
|   |      | 2021          | 2020   | 2021          | 2020   |
|   |      | \$            | \$     | \$            | \$     |
| Employee compensation <sup>(1)</sup>                              | 12   | <b>11,085</b> | 9,050  | <b>28,539</b> | 24,574 |
| Service contracts and variable portion related to lease contracts |      | <b>661</b>    | 533    | <b>1,871</b>  | 1,621  |
| Repair and maintenance  |      | <b>608</b>    | 448    | <b>1,769</b>  | 1,660  |
| Utilities   |      | <b>832</b>    | 635    | <b>2,373</b>  | 2,085  |
| Other expenses <sup>(2)</sup>                                     |      | <b>1,224</b>  | 746    | <b>2,112</b>  | 3,231  |
|   |      | <b>14,410</b> | 11,412 | <b>36,664</b> | 33,171 |

<sup>(1)</sup> During the 12 and 36-week periods of 2021, employee compensation is net of Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy ("CEWS") acquired in connection with the pandemic amounting to nil and \$2,182 (\$935 and \$5,338 in 2020).

<sup>(2)</sup> During the 12 and 36-week periods of 2021, the other expenses are net of Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy ("CERS") acquired in connection with the pandemic amounting to \$80 and to \$415 (nil during the corresponding periods of 2020) of which an amount of \$49 is receivable as at September 4, 2021.

## 6 Depreciation and amortization

|   | 12 weeks     |       | 36 weeks     |        |
|---|--------------|-------|--------------|--------|
|   | 2021         | 2020  | 2021         | 2020   |
|   | \$           | \$    | \$           | \$     |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | <b>516</b>   | 637   | <b>1,538</b> | 1,873  |
| Amortization of intangible assets             | <b>965</b>   | 1,248 | <b>2,891</b> | 3,938  |
| Depreciation of right-of-use assets           | <b>1,782</b> | 1,509 | <b>5,339</b> | 4,545  |
|   | <b>3,263</b> | 3,394 | <b>9,768</b> | 10,356 |

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(unaudited)

**For the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021 and September 5, 2020**

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

## 7 Costs not related to current operations

Costs not related to current operations related to continuing operations are as follows:

|                                 | 12 weeks  |              | 36 weeks   |              |
|---------------------------------|-----------|--------------|------------|--------------|
|                                 | 2021      | 2020         | 2021       | 2020         |
|                                 | \$        | \$           | \$         | \$           |
| Severance costs                 | 28        | —            | 63         | 183          |
| Allowance for bad debt accounts | —         | 110          | —          | 626          |
| Others <sup>(a)</sup>           | 47        | (231)        | 167        | 658          |
|                                 | <b>75</b> | <b>(121)</b> | <b>230</b> | <b>1,467</b> |

<sup>(a)</sup> On February 24, 2020, the Company announced its decision not to exercise the option to acquire Dubé & Loiselle inc. The Company had acquired this option in October 2016 for an amount of \$500. This amount was written off during the first quarter of 2020. Other costs represent legal fees and other charges related to non-current activities.

The following table shows the change in provisions during the 36-week period ended September 4, 2021:

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
|   | \$           |
| <b>Balance at the beginning of the period</b> | <b>1,436</b> |
| Provisions used during the period             | (1,312)      |
| <b>Balance at the end of the period</b>       | <b>124</b>   |

As at September 4, 2021, unpaid severance costs of \$85 and onerous contracts of \$39 are included in accounts payable and other payables on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

## 8 Per share data

### Earnings (loss) per share

The following table presents the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:

|   | 12 weeks           |                    | 36 weeks           |                    |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|   | 2021               | 2020               | 2021               | 2020               |
|   | \$                 | \$                 | \$                 | \$                 |
| Net earnings from continuing operations                             | 2,288              | 3,441              | 2,917              | 3,178              |
| Net loss from discontinued operations                               | (250)              | (1,652)            | (214)              | (12,601)           |
| <b>Net earnings (loss)</b>  | <b>2,038</b>       | <b>1,789</b>       | <b>2,703</b>       | <b>(9,423)</b>     |
| Weighted average number of basic outstanding shares                 | 101,916,228        | 101,639,418        | 101,828,309        | 101,639,418        |
| Effect of dilutive stock options                                    | 885,074            | —                  | 775,317            | —                  |
| <b>Weighted average number of diluted outstanding shares</b>        | <b>102,801,302</b> | <b>101,639,418</b> | <b>102,603,626</b> | <b>101,639,418</b> |
| Basic and diluted net earnings per share from continuing operations | 0.02               | 0.03               | 0.03               | 0.03               |
| Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations   | —                  | (0.01)             | —                  | (0.12)             |
| <b>Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per share</b>              | <b>0.02</b>        | <b>0.02</b>        | <b>0.03</b>        | <b>(0.09)</b>      |

As at September 4, 2021, 2,198,982 stock options (2,865,082 stock options in 2020) were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share for the 12 and 36-week periods because of their non-dilutive effect, as well as 20,000,000 convertible debentures in 2020.

## 9 Long-term debt

|                                   | As at<br>September 4,<br>2021<br>\$ | As at<br>December 26,<br>2020<br>\$ |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Credit facility <sup>(a)</sup>    |                                     |                                     |
| Term loan                         | 29,250                              | —                                   |
| Revolving credit                  | 10,000                              | —                                   |
| Subordinated debts <sup>(b)</sup> | 15,000                              | 12,000                              |
| Less unamortized financing costs  | (449)                               | (140)                               |
| <b>Total debt</b>                 | <b>53,801</b>                       | <b>11,860</b>                       |
| Current portion of long-term debt | 3,000                               | —                                   |
| <b>Total long-term debt</b>       | <b>50,801</b>                       | <b>11,860</b>                       |

### <sup>(a)</sup> Credit facility

On February 18, 2021, the Company entered into a new senior secured credit facility for a total amount of \$80,000 including a term loan of \$30,000 and a revolving credit of \$50,000, of which \$5,000 in operating swing line, which was amended on September 17, 2021. The facility bears interest at the cost of funds, plus a margin varying between 1.75% to 3.25% depending on the Company's leverage ratios. The credit facility is guaranteed by the assets of the Company and by those of some of its subsidiaries and provides limits on the operations and activities, particularly regarding the authorized investments as well as some ratios essentially related to consolidated adjusted EBITDA, financial expenses and total debt which were met as at September 4, 2021. The term loan is repayable quarterly, for an amount of \$3,000 per year of which a first installment of \$750 was reimbursed during the 12 weeks ended September 4, 2021. By mutual agreement, the credit facility may be increased by \$20,000 and matures on February 18, 2025. As at September 4, 2021, the availability under the credit facility is \$38,986.

### <sup>(b)</sup> Subordinated debts

On February 18, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement for a \$20,000 new subordinated debt, of which \$15,000 has been disbursed at closing and \$5,000 is available until February 2022 at the Company's option, which was amended on September 28, 2021. The subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of 7.25% to 8.25% depending on the Company's leverage ratios, payable quarterly and matures on February 18, 2026. The subordinated debt is secured by a mortgage on all present and future assets of the Company, which is subordinated to the first-ranking security on the credit facility.

The existing subordinated debt, as at December 26, 2020, in the amount of \$12,000 was fully repaid on February 18, 2021.

Financing costs of \$513 were incurred during the 36-week period ended September 4, 2021, in connection with the execution of these two credit agreements.



## 10 Debentures

|                                  | As at<br>September 4,<br>2021<br>\$ | As at<br>December 26,<br>2020<br>\$ |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Convertible debentures           | —                                   | 50,000                              |
| Less unamortized financing costs | —                                   | (188)                               |
|                                  | —                                   | 49,812                              |

On March 23, 2021, the Company completed the redemption of all outstanding convertible debentures in the aggregate principal unpaid amount of \$49,316. Following the conversions described in Note 11, the balance of \$49,316 was redeemed at a price of \$1,000 per debenture, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, March 23, 2021. An amount of \$1,718 representing the equity component of the convertible debentures was transferred to contributed surplus in connection with the debentures for which the conversion option was not exercised by the maturity date.

The convertible debentures that were listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol GCL.DB.A were delisted on March 23, 2021.

## 11 Share-capital

### Authorized

Unlimited number of participating, voting common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares that may be issued in series, whose designation, rights, restrictions and conditions related to each series shall be established at their time of issue.

### Issued and fully paid common shares

|   | As at<br>September 4,<br>2021 |                | As at<br>September 5,<br>2020 |              |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------|--------------|
|   | Number                        | Amount<br>\$   | Number                        | Amount<br>\$ |
| <b>Outstanding, beginning of the period</b> | <b>101,681,285</b>            | <b>256,300</b> | 101,677,932                   | 256,296      |
| Issued during the period                    | <b>273,600</b>                | <b>708</b>     | —                             | —            |
| <b>Outstanding, end of the period</b>       | <b>101,954,885</b>            | <b>257,008</b> | 101,677,932                   | 256,296      |

There were no outstanding preferred shares during the periods covered.

On February 18, 2021, the Company announced its intention to redeem early all of the issued and outstanding convertible debentures. The terms of the convertible debentures gave the holders the right to convert, prior to the announced redemption date of March 23, 2021, their convertible debentures at a conversion price of \$2.50 per share. According to these terms, on March 17, 2021, 267,600 common shares were issued for an aggregate amount of \$669 and on March 22, 2021, 6,000 common shares were issued for an aggregate amount of \$15.

## 12 Employee compensation

### Stock-based compensation

#### Stock option plan

During the 12 and 36-week periods ended September 4, 2021, the Company granted 1,000,000 and 1,680,000 stock options of the Company's common shares (nil during the corresponding periods of 2020). The weighted average fair value of the options granted has been estimated at the award date using a binomial option pricing model based on the following assumptions during the 36-week period ended September 4, 2021:

|  | <b>36-week period<br/>ended<br/>September 4,<br/>2021</b> |
|--|---|
| Weighted average fair value of the options       | <b>\$0.46</b>   |
| Risk-free interest rate                          | <b>0.85%</b>  |
| Expected volatility of shares                    | <b>61%</b>  |
| Expected annual dividend                         | —   |
| Expected term                                    | <b>4.9 years</b>  |
| Weighted average share price at date of grant    | <b>\$1.12</b>   |
| Weighted average exercise price at date of grant | <b>\$1.12</b>   |

A summary of the Company's stock option plan and the changes that have occurred during the years is presented in the following:

|   | <b>36 weeks</b>              |   |                              |   |
|---|------------------------------|---|------------------------------|---|
|   | <b>2021</b>                  | <b>2021</b>   | <b>2020</b>                  | <b>2020</b>   |
|   | <b>Number of<br/>options</b> | <b>Weighted<br/>average<br/>exercise price<br/>\$</b> | <b>Number of<br/>options</b> | <b>Weighted<br/>average<br/>exercise price<br/>\$</b> |
| <b>Outstanding, beginning of the period</b> | <b>2,658,982</b>             | <b>0.84</b>   | 3,416,471                    | 0.94  |
| Granted                                     | <b>1,680,000</b>             | <b>1.12</b>   | —                            | —   |
| Forfeiture                                  | <b>(60,000)</b>              | <b>0.76</b>   | (337,500)                    | 0.73  |
| Expired                                     | <b>(105,000)</b>             | <b>2.27</b>   | (213,889)                    | 1.14  |
| <b>Outstanding, end of the period</b>       | <b>4,173,982</b>             | <b>0.92</b>   | 2,865,082                    | 0.95  |
| <b>Exercisable options</b>                  | <b>1,561,482</b>             | <b>0.96</b>   | 1,065,036                    | 1.48  |

Forfeited stock options have generated an employee compensation charge reversal of \$14 during the 36-week period ended September 4, 2021 (\$63 in 2020).

## 13 Financial Instruments

### A) Fair value

Fair value of cash and cash equivalent, trade and other receivables as well as trade and other payables is equivalent to the carrying amount due to their short-term maturity. Therefore, the time value of money is non-significant.

The carrying amount and fair value of the other financial instruments in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

|                                 | As at<br>September 4,<br>2021 |                     | As at<br>December 26,<br>2020 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|
|                                 | Carrying<br>amount<br>\$      | Fair<br>value<br>\$ | Carrying<br>amount<br>\$      |
|                                 |                               |                     | Fair<br>value<br>\$           |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b>    |                               |                     |                               |
| Non-current                     |                               |                     |                               |
| Credit facility                 | 38,943                        | 39,250              | —                             |
| Subordinated debt               | 14,858                        | 15,000              | 11,860                        |
| Derivative financial instrument | 103                           | 103                 | —                             |
|                                 | <b>53,904</b>                 | <b>54,353</b>       | 11,860                        |
|                                 |                               |                     | 11,969                        |

The fair value of the credit facility is comparable to the carrying amount as the interest rate fluctuates with the market rate with conditions comparable to those prevailing in the market.

The fair value of subordinated debt was determined by discounting future cash flows at 7.25% (6.5% as at December 26, 2020), the current rate of subordinated debt.

In addition, in April 2021, the Company entered into an interest rate swap for a total nominal value of \$15,000 to cover the risk of interest rate fluctuations on a portion of its credit facility beginning in March 2022 until maturity in 2025. The interest rate fixed by the swap is 1.43%. Since this swap meet the hedge accounting conditions, changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

The fair value of the interest rate swap is calculated at the present value of the estimated future cash flows using an appropriate interest rate yield curve. Assumptions are based on market conditions prevailing at each reporting date. The fair value of derivative instrument reflects the estimated amounts that the Company would receive or pay to settle the contract at the reporting date. As at September 4, 2021, the fair value of the swap is a liability and is accounted for under derivative financial instrument in the non-current liabilities of the consolidated statement of financial position for an amount of \$103.

**Fair value measurement**

When determining an asset or a liability's fair value, the Company uses observable market data as much as possible. Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are presented using a three-level fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements of these items. The three fair value hierarchy levels are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

As at September 4, 2021, the Company has classified the fair value measurement of the credit facility, the subordinated debt and of the interest rate swap as Level 2. There was no transfer between the levels during the 12 and 36-week ended September 4, 2021.

**B) Financial risks management**

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operating, investing and financing activities. The Company's management manages financial risks in the purpose of limiting the Company's main financial risk exposure and its financial risk management policies are detailed below. The Company does not enter into financial instrument agreements, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

**Interest rate risk**

The credit facility bears interest at variable rates, and this exposes the Company to the cash flow risks resulting from interest rate fluctuations. The Company's other financial assets and liabilities do not result in any interest rate risk since they do not bear interest at variable rates. The Company manages its exposure to interest rate risk by favoring an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate financial liabilities.

In addition, in April 2021, the Company entered into an interest rate swap for a total nominal value of \$15,000 with a financial institution in order to hedge the risk of fluctuations in interest rates on a portion of its credit facility beginning in March 2022 and until maturity in 2025. The Company periodically reviews the level of the debt on which the interest rates must be fixed.

### Credit risk

The carrying amount on the consolidated statements of financial position of trade and other accounts receivable and other assets represents the maximum amount exposed to credit risk.

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade accounts receivable and other assets. The credit risk related to trade accounts receivable is generally diversified. The Company requires a guarantee or letter of credit from some of its customers. As at September 4, 2021, the Company had guarantees for about 1.3% of its trade accounts receivable (1.8% as at December 26, 2020). In addition, following the beginning of the pandemic, the payment terms of some customers have been modified for prepayments or payments on delivery in order to minimize credit risks.

The Company's policy is to have each customer undergo a credit check.

### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and sources of financing in the form of authorized bank loans. The Company establishes budget estimates and cash flow forecasts to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. These forecasts are updated on a regular basis to consider the impacts of the rapidly evolving pandemic. According to our updated forecast based on information currently available to management, the Company is expecting to be able to meet its obligations for the next 12 to 15 months by using future cash flows from operating and funds available under the credit facility in place.

As at September 4, 2021, the Company was in compliance with all its bank covenants.

## 14 Contingency

Since the second quarter of 2019, a lawsuit from a client for an amount of \$5,250 (US\$4,200) has been initiated against the Company, alleging a default to the terms of the agreement. The Company intends to defend itself vigorously.